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1. SUMMARY:  This cable is a compilation of ICASS-related

questions received by agencies and the ICASS Service

Center with the appropriate responses.  We hope this

information will be helpful to providers, councils, and

working groups, and that posts will share it accordingly

with everyone involved in ICASS.

2.  QUESTION: What costs are captured in the partial year

invoice generated by the NSDD-38 module in the ICASS

software?

ANSWER:  The intent of the partial year invoice is to

allow posts to obtain additional funds to cover the ICASS

support costs (INDIRECT COSTS) associated with new

agencies arriving at post after the Budget Committee in

Washington has approved the FINAL ICASS targets set at

mid-year. Whenever possible, any DIRECT COSTS are to be

charged directly to the new agency.

Because the module is only used to generate a partial year

invoice AFTER mid-year targets have been set and the post

has completed its final budget, neither US Direct Hire

Personnel costs, ICASS redistribution, nor Overhead are

included in the invoice amount.  These costs have already

been distributed in total to ICASS customer agencies in

the final invoice generated by regular ICASS budget.  The

agency receiving a partial year invoice is therefore

paying for the additional or incremental ICASS support

costs resulting from its new or increased presence.

If a post is not operating at capacity, it may prefer to

incorporate the additional workload generated by a new

position into its final budget submission  (per 6 FAH 5 H-

608.1 `Charging for ICASS Costs for New Positions') rather

than using the partial year invoice. In this way, the

costs not captured when using a partial year invoice

(Overhead, ICASS redistribution, etc.) will be distributed

to all customers, including the new or expanding agency.

The ICASS Service Center will soon send an updated version

of its ICASS NSDD-38 module guidance, which was last

issued as 00 State 142558.

3. QUESTION: How do DTSPO IVG line charges affect post

targets and allotments?

ANSWER:  Shared IVG line charges are paid in Washington,

not from the post's ICASS allotment.  DTSPO IVG line costs

are, however, included in your post target for

distribution purposes, and therefore need to be included

in your budget in order to meet your target.  Because

these costs are paid at the Washington level, when you

receive your ICASS allotment it will be your post target

level less your DTSPO IVG line amount.

4. QUESTION: What do I do if the IVG line amount in the

ICASS software is incorrect?

ANSWER: If your IVG line charge is incorrect, please

contact John Beard (703-302-7957), at DTSPO to verify the

correct amount. Also contact ISC Reimbursements Team

member Bill Lauritsen (202-261-8663), and inform him that

the correct IVG line charge will be forthcoming from

DTSPO.  DTSPO will make adjustments in future year

charges, which the ISC will incorporate into future

software releases.  It is now too late in FY 2001 to

revise IVG line charges and make changes to post targets

for this fiscal year.

5. QUESTION: Some agencies bring in several TDYers over

the course of the year.  Individually, they do not consume

a large amount of services, but in total they have an

effect on services to other agencies.  Is there some way

that we can capture the workload for supporting these TDY

personnel?

ANSWER: If a post is aware that an agency will be bringing

in TDYers over the course of the year, it can capture this

in its ICASS budget by calculating the total length of

time that these individual TDYers are at post.  It can

then convert that to a single workload count against that

agency.  For example, if four TDYers are arriving at post

and each will spend three months, that equals one full-

time person, and the post can adjust the agency's workload

count for the appropriate cost centers accordingly.

6. QUESTION: I have an agency that started using ICASS

services in February.  Can you capture less than twelve

months of workload for an agency in the final (also known

as "mid-year") budget?

ANSWER: Yes.  To do this, you calculate, off-line, the

workload for those months and enter that amount in the

"Projected Workload" field of the Distribution Module in

the ICASS software.

For example: For an Agency departing post after nine

months, its normal workload for one year is 200 vouchers,

so its workload count for this year is 9/12 times 200 =

150 vouchers.  Or, if post is made aware that an agency

will increase staff by 4 in February, then it can increase

the count for Basic Package by 9/12 times 4 for an

additional workload count of 3 for the year.

If at the time the initial budget is being developed a

post is aware of plans for a new agency to arrive in the

coming year, it may include the estimated workload (or

fraction of the workload) for that agency in the initial

budget.

If a post did not receive notice in time to include

estimated workload counts in the initial (target) ICASS

budget submission, post is encouraged to include the

workload increases in the mid-year budget if the post

decides additional resources are not required (SEE

Question 2 above).  In either case, if workload is entered

for a new agency or additional agency positions and/or

services in the ICASS budgets for a fiscal year, partial

year NSDD-38 invoices cannot be issued.  This would result

in double billing the agency.
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